

Case Nos. 13-3536, 14-1374, 14-1376 & 14-1377

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

Geneva College, *et al.*;
Most Reverend Lawrence T. Persico, *et al.*;
Most Reverend David A. Zubik, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Pennsylvania,
Judge Joy Flowers Conti, No. 12-0207,
and Judge Arthur J. Schwab, Nos. 13-0303 & 13-1459

Brief of *Amicus Curiae* Americans United
for Separation of Church and State
in Support of Defendants-Appellants and Reversal

Ayesha N. Khan
Counsel of Record
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION
OF CHURCH AND STATE
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234
khan@au.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities. iii

Identity and Interest of *Amicus Curiae*. 1

Background. 2

Argument. 7

I. Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise Is Not Substantially Burdened by the Challenged Regulations. 10

 A. Plaintiffs may comply with the law and avoid religious injury altogether. 10

 B. The burdens of which Plaintiffs complain are legally insubstantial, whether or not Plaintiffs choose to avoid them. 20

II. Removing Barriers to Insurance Coverage for Contraceptives Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Compelling Governmental Interests. 26

III. The Establishment Clause Forbids the Relief That Plaintiffs Seek. 33

 A. RFRA was never intended to permit, and the Establishment Clause forbids, religious exemptions that cause significant third-party harms. 33

 B. Plaintiffs seek an unconstitutional religious veto over the flow of regulatory benefits to third parties. 36

Conclusion. 38

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bell Atlantic Corporation v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007). 17

*Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School
District v. Grumet*, 512 U.S. 687 (1994). 37

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983). 11

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986). 24

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961). 11, 18, 33

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus
Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987). 35

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005). 35, 36

Cheffer v. Reno,
55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995). 19

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003). 21

Combs v. Homer-Center School District,
540 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2008). 21

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1985). 24, 34, 35

Garraway v. Lappin,
490 F. App'x 440 (3d Cir. 2012), *cert. denied*,
133 S. Ct. 876 (2013). 12

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996). 21-22

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao
do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006). 34

Hernandez v. Commissioner,
490 U.S. 680 (1989). 15

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &
School v. E.E.O.C.*, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012). 35-36

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001). 38

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization
of California*, 493 U.S. 378 (1990). 11, 15, 17-18

Kretchmar v. Beard,
241 F. App'x 863 (3d Cir. 2007). 12, 18-19

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013). 10

Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982). 37, 38

Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew,
733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir. 2013) *cert. denied*,
134 S. Ct. 683 (2013). 8, 14, 15, 17

*Lighthouse Institute for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of
Long Branch*, 510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007). 11-12

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988). 24-25

Michigan Catholic Conference v. Burwell,
__ F.3d __, No. 13-2723, 2014 WL 2596753
(6th Cir. June 11, 2014). 9, 21, 23, 25

*National Federation of Independent Businesses
v. Sebelius*, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012). 2, 14

*Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania
v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992). 36

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515
(D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013). 25

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963). 33

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989). 35

Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation v. Secretary of Labor,
471 U.S. 290 (1985). 12

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982). 15, 20, 33

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011). 32

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
743 F.3d 547 (7th Cir. 2014). *passim*

Washington v. Klem,
497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007). 7, 10

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972). 10, 14, 34

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010). 2

26 U.S.C. § 4980H. 3, 13, 14, 19

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13a. 4

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1. 5

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713A. 4

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012). 4

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013). 4

Legislative Materials

139 Cong. Rec. E1234-01 (daily ed. May 11, 1993). 34

139 Cong. Rec. S14350-01 (daily ed. Oct. 26, 1993). 34

155 Cong. Rec. 29,302 (2009). 26
